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Drawing Status

Issue
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 5.96

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Tower Nursery, Netherhall Road, Roydon

Score

0

(+)

(-)

0

0

0

(+)

0

0

0

(--)

0

0

(-)

0

0

(-)

0

(--)

(--)

0

(-)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

The large protected tree on the west boundary could be incorporated through careful layout design.

Epping Road and Old House Lane both have suitable access points.

Existing glasshouses, and development is of a scale that could effect the dispersed low density settlement character
on Hamlet Hill. Impact could be mitigated through design and layout. Loss of glasshouse could affect market garden
character of area.

100% greenfield site, 2,000m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of high sensitivity. The form and extent of any development would
have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nurseries). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0008

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 182

Four large Glasshouse NurseriesSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 182 dwellings
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Drawing Status
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Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 14.86

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land north side of Epping Road, known as 'Halls Green'
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Existing access to nurseries.

Site comprises Halls Green Farm. Farm provides a break between the 'long green' settlement at Halls Green to the
west and from the substantial areas of glasshouses to the east. Major development could substantially harm the
character of the settlement.

100% greenfield site, 1,500m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Brickworks and Anti-Aircraft Gun Site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses two Deciduous Woodland habitats, and is partially within the majority of a BAP priority habitat
with no main feature. The site is likely to direct the habitats, and these effects may not be mitigable.

Site encompasses a small portion of the Roydon Brickfields North LWS and may directly affect some of the LWS, but
effects can be mitigated. Site is within the 250m buffer of Brickfields Wood LWS and Worlds End LPS however is
unlikely to affect these LWS.

There are 12 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees at the edges and throughout the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0009

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 120

Vacant land and wooded areaSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

Only circa 4ha (two parcels adjacent road) developable accounting
for woodland/Scheduled Ancient Monument constraints.  Under
option to house builder - assumed residential led use.

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 463 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.19

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at Epping Road, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Main road adjacent.

Site comprises one of few remaining open sites facing Epping Road along the linear settlement of Roydon reflecting
the 'long green' settlement pattern. The site is unlikely to negatively impact on this character.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to a settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0035

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 7

NoneSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 33-38 dph)

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 6-7 dwellings

EB801Gxiii 



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue

SR-0038 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 1.32

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at Tylers Cross Farm, Water lane, Tylers Cross, Harlow
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Existing access.

Intensification of housing could impact the Listed Buildings on site and detract from the Nazeing and South Roydon
Conservation Area. Proposals may require mitigation through design and layout.

100% greenfield site, 1,000m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated over eastern end of site.

The site is wholly within the buffer zone for a Traditional Orchard habitat. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0038

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 15

Farmhouse/Residential Buildings, Outbuildings and Farm Yard.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

Listed buildings on site reduces capacity for development by circa
1/2.

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 31 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 2.15

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at Bourne Farm, Water Lane, Tylers Cross, Harlow
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Existing access off Water Lane.

Loss of glasshouses could impact the market garden character of the area. Site is within a Conservation Area, and
adjacent to Listed Buildings. The density of development is likely to have a detrimental impact on settlement character.

Almost all of the site is within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which prevents the sprawl of Harlow. The Green Belt
parcel is a gateway point to the town with added strategic importance and its release may harm the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 1,000m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for a Traditional Orchard habitat. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0039

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 65

Nursery (Glasshouses) with residential dwelling on front of siteSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 65 dwellings

EB801Gxiii 



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue

SR-0052A P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 61.45

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at East End Farm, Harlow
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0
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0

0
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

(--) Site contains a higher density of Ancient and/or Veteran trees, or are configured in such a way that direct loss or
harm is likely.

Developer proposals include enhancement of landscape and publically accessible open space, with no built
development. This is unlikely to impact on settlement character.

Some 95% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering 5%, are located on the
northern site boundary. These areas can be avoided and the flood risk mitigated through site layout.

The majority of the site is within very high/high sensitivity Green Belt parcels which contribute strongly to preventing
the sprawl of Harlow and its coalescence with Roydon. If the site was released it may harm the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination over small part of site (Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 10 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses the majority of a Deciduous Woodland and Wet Woodland habitats, and is adjacent to a Semi
Improved Grassland habitat. The site is likely to directly and indirectly affect the habitats, but these effects can be
mitigated.

A small part of the site encompasses approximately half of the Worlds Ends LWS and may directly affect this LWS. The
site is adjacent to Roydon Brickfields North and within the 250m buffer for Roydon Mead LWS, however is unlikely to
affect these LWS.

There are 41 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed and concentrated on the western
boundary, and development of the site may affect a portion of the trees. The density of the trees is such that direct
harm is likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0052A

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 0

Residential led urban extension to Harlow on existing agricultural
fields

SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Based on promoter material.

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: Enhanced landscaping and access to the countryside. Not
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SR-0052B P1
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Issue

Job  Title

Clien t

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 94.56

Parish: Roydon
Settlement:

Address: L a n d a t Ea st En d Farm , Harlow
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of a lloc a tin g the site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e con servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in
com b in a tion  with other sites).

(-) Site fa lls within  a n  Im pa c t Risk Z on e a n d due to the n a ture a n d sc a le of the developm en t proposed it is likely to b e
possib le to m itiga te the effec ts of the proposed developm en t.

Site is a dja c en t to or con ta in s An c ien t Woodla n d b ut possib le effects c a n  b e m itiga ted.

0 Site is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer L a n d.

0 No effect as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of BAP priority ha b itats from site.

(-) Features a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n ot b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itiga ted.

(-) Site con ta in s An c ien t a n d/or V etera n  trees b ut at a suffic ien tly low den sity a cross the site that remova l c ould b e
la rgely a voided or possib le im pa cts could b e m itiga ted.

L ow den sity urb a n  exten sion  proposed whic h reflects the sem i-rura l c ha ra c ter of the area  on  edge of Harlow.
Developm en t will c on stitute a n  urb a n  exten sion  a n d m a y con trib ute to urb a n  spra wl.

The m a jority of the site is within  very high/high sen sitivity Green  Belt parc els whic h con trib ute stron gly to preven tin g
the spra wl of Harlow a n d its coa lesc en c e with Roydon . If the site was relea sed it m a y ha rm  the purposes of the wider
Green  Belt.

100% green field site, a dja c en t to a n  existin g settlem en t (Harlow).

No pub lic  open  spa c e is loc a ted in  the site area . Developm en t will n ot in volve the loss of pub lic open  spa c e.

No poten tia l con ta m in a tion  iden tified.

Due to the developm en t type (over 100 rura l residen tia l dwellin gs), developm en t of the site is likely to pose a risk a n d
con sultation  with Natura l En gla n d is required. However, it is likely that m itiga tion  to reduc e the risk would b e possib le.

The site is partly within  the 250m  b uffer for Harold’s Grove An c ien t Woodla n d. The site m a y directly a ffec t a portion  of
the An c ien t Woodla n d b uffer zon e, b ut im pa cts m a y b e m itiga ted a ga in st through c on sidered m a sterpla n n in g.

The site is a dja c en t to Dec iduous Woodla n d a n d BAP priority ha b itat with n o m a in  fea tures, a n d within  three b uffer
zon es. The site m a y in directly a ffect the ha b itats, b ut m itiga tion  c a n  b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

Site is a dja c en t to the Roydon  Bric kfields North LWS a n d Bric kfields Wood L WS. The site m a y in directly a ffec t part of
these LWS, b ut effects c a n  b e m itiga ted. The site is within  the 250m  b uffer for Worlds En d LWS however is un likely to
a ffect the LWS.

There are 6 An c ien t trees direc tly a ffected b y the site. The trees are dispersed at the edges of the site. Im pa c ts to the
An c ien t trees m a y b e m itiga ted due to the low den sity a n d b y con sidered m a sterpla n n in g or tra n sposition .

The in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e con stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm en t could detra c t from  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itiga tion .

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a c on stra in t to the site.

Site within  Flood Z on e 1.

Proposed site loc a ted within  the settin g of a herita ge asset a n d effects c a n  b e m itiga ted.

There is a m edium  likelihood that further arc ha eologic a l assets m a y b e disc overed on  the site, b ut poten tia l is
un kn own  as a result of previous la c k of in vestiga tion .

Site lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level of harm  c a used b y release of the la n d for developm en t would b e high or
very high.

Site is more tha n  4000m  from the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

Site b etween  400m  a n d 1000m  of a b us stop.

Site is more tha n  1600m  a n d less tha n  2400m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

Site is b etween  1000m a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim a ry sc hool.

Site is more tha n  4000m  from the n ea rest secon da ry sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

The site fa lls within  a n  area  of high la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - vuln era b le to c ha n ge a n d un a b le to a b sorb
developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

No con ta m in a tion  issues iden tified on  site to date.

Area aroun d the site expec ted to b e un con gested at pea k tim e, or site b elow the site size threshold where it would
b e expec ted to a ffect c on gestion .

1.8a Im pa ct on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to gas a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim a ry sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to Strategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field L a n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 L a n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa ct

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa ct on  An c ien t Woodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer L a n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority Spec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  L oc a l Wildlife Sites

1.3b  Impa c t on  An c ien t/V etera n  Trees outside of
An c ien t Woodla n d

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

(-)

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa ct on  arc ha eology

2.1 L evel of harm  to Green  Belt

Site Reference: SR-0052B

Primary use: Housin g

Community
feedback:

The Coun c il did n ot con sult on  a growth loc a tion  whic h covers or is
n ea r to this site.

Dwellings: 1000

Residen tia l led urb a n  exten sion  to Harlow on  existin g a gric ultura l
fields

SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Based on  prom oter m ateria l.

SLAA site
contraints:

Non e

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 1,000 dwellin gs a n d 80,000 sqm  c om m erc ia l floorspa c e.
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 53.57

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land to the west of Sumners (bounded in part by Water Lane and
Epping Road, Tylers Cross
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(--) Site contains a higher density of Ancient and/or Veteran trees, or are configured in such a way that direct loss or
harm is likely.

Proposed extension to Harlow provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce
the character of the outlying western parts of Harlow.

Some 99% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones, totalling less than 1%, are located in the northern
corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

The majority of the site is located in a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which plays an important role in preventing the
sprawl of Harlow. If the site was released it may harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (sewage sludge/infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site encompasses a Deciduous Woodland habitat, and is partially within a portion of a BAP priority habitat with no
main features and three buffer zones. The site is likely to directly affect the habitats, but mitigation can address this.

There are 26 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed within the site, though development
may directly affect all the trees. The density of the dispersed trees is such that direct harm is likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportdwellingy to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0068

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 1100

Residential led urban extension to Harlow.  Agricultural existing
use.

SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 22 dph)

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 1,100 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 16.05

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Hamlet Hill Land, Hamlet Hill, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Hamlet Hill.

Significant development on land south of Hamlet Hill could have impact on the dispersed 'long green' settlement
pattern at Roydon Hamlet; detached dwellings with large grounds. May require mitigation through design and layout, or
a reduction in density.

More than 74% of the site is in HSE inner and middle consultation zones running through the middle of the site.
Mitigation will be difficult due to the location and size of the affected area. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise
against development.

100% greenfield site, 2,000m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

Site characteristics are such that a detailed assessment would be likely to find high vulnerability, at least in part.
Development would need to be strongly constrained in extent and form so as not to be likely to affect adversely the
wider landscape.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0081

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 478

Agricultural fieldSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

Gas pipeline will reduce capacity due to buffer along southern
edge.  Reduction by 1/4.

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 478 dwellings

EB801Gxiii 
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SR-0091 P1
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Job  T itle

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 73.85

Parish: Roydon
Settlement:

Address: La nd to the west of Ha rlow b etween Old House La ne, Epping
Roa d, W a ter La ne a nd K a therines
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of a lloca ting the site for the proposed use do not underm ine conserva tion ob jectives (a lone or in
com b ina tion with other sites).

0 Ba sed on the Im pa ct Risk Z ones there is no requirem ent to consult Na tura l Engla nd b eca use the proposed
developm ent is unlikely to pose a  risk to S S S I's.

S ite is a dja cent to or conta ins Ancient W oodla nd b ut possib le effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

0 S ite is unlikely to im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd.

(-) Fea tures a nd species in the site m a y not b e reta ined in their entirety b ut effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

(-) Fea tures a nd species in the site m a y not b e reta ined in their entirety b ut effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

(-) S ite conta ins Ancient a nd/or Vetera n trees b ut a t a  sufficiently low density a cross the site tha t rem ova l could b e
la rgely a voided or possib le im pa cts could b e m itiga ted.

T he protected trees on or a dja cent to the site could b e incorpora ted into the developm ent proposed, sub ject to ca re in
the la yout, b ut would b e likely to ha ve a  significa nt a dverse im pa ct on the suita b ility of the site for developm ent

Proposed extension to Ha rlow provides a n opportunity to esta b lish a  new settlem ent cha ra cter, a nd im prove / reinforce
the cha ra cter of the outlying western pa rts of Ha rlow.

S om e 97% of the site is in Flood Z one 1. Higher Flood Risk Z ones 2 a nd 3a  covering 3% is loca ted in the south-
ea stern corner of the site a nd ca n b e a voided through site la yout.

100% greenfield site, 1,000m  from  a n existing settlem ent (Ha rlow).

No pub lic open spa ce is loca ted in the site a rea . Developm ent will not involve the loss of pub lic open spa ce.

Potentia l conta m ina tion over west pa rt of site (Horticultura l Nurseries). Potentia l a dverse im pa ct tha t could b e
m itiga ted.

T he site proposes a  developm ent type tha t is not considered a  risk to S S S I fea tures.

T he site wholly encom pa sses Ha rold’s Grove Ancient W oodla nd a nd ha lf of the b uffer zone. T he site m a y a ffect a ll of
the Ancient W oodla nd, b ut im pa cts m a y b e m itiga ted a ga inst through considered m a sterpla nning.

T he site encom pa sses four BAP priority ha b ita ts a nd is pa rtia lly within the m a jority of two others. It is within three
b uffer zones. T he site is likely to directly a ffect the ha b ita ts, a nd these effects m a y b e a b le to b e m itiga ted.

A sm a ll pa rt of the site encom pa sses Pa rndon W ood LW S . T he site m a y directly a ffect som e of the LW S , b ut effects
ca n b e m itiga ted. S ite is a dja cent to Brickfields W ood LW S  a nd m a y indirectly a ffect som e of the fea tures a nd species
of this LW S .

T here a re 13 Ancient trees directly a ffected b y the site. T he trees a re la rgely a t the southern end of the site. Im pa cts to
the Ancient trees m a y b e m itiga ted due to the low density a nd b y considered m a sterpla nning or tra nsposition.

T he intensity of site developm ent would b e constra ined b y the presence of protected trees either on or a dja cent to
the site.

S uita b le a ccess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm ent m a y im prove settlem ent cha ra cter through redevelopm ent of a  run down site or im provem ent in
townsca pe.

Topogra phica l constra ints exist in the site b ut potentia l for m itiga tion.

Ga s or oil pipelines do not pose a ny constra int to the site.

Power lines do not pose a  constra int to the site.

S ite within Flood Z one 1.

Proposed site loca ted within the setting of a  herita ge a sset a nd effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

T here is a  m edium  likelihood tha t further a rcha eologica l a ssets m a y b e discovered on the site, b ut potentia l is
unknown as a  result of previous la ck of investiga tion.

S ite lies outside of a rea s identified a s b eing a t risk of poor a ir qua lity.

S ite is within Green Belt, where the level of ha rm  ca used b y relea se of the la nd for developm ent would b e high or
very high.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest ra il or tub e sta tion.

S ite b etween 400m  a nd 1000m  of a  b us stop.

S ite is m ore tha n 2400m  from  a n em ploym ent site/loca tion.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  nea rest town, la rge villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school.

S ite is m ore tha n 4000m  from  the nea rest seconda ry school.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest GP surgery.

Not a pplica b le.

Ma jority of the site is greenfield la nd tha t is neither within nor a dja cent to a  settlem ent.

Developm ent would involve the loss of the b est a nd m ost versa tile a gricultura l la nd (gra des 1-3).

Developm ent unlikely to involve the loss of pub lic open spa ce.

T he site fa lls within a n a rea  of high la ndsca pe sensitivity - vulnera b le to cha nge a nd una b le to a b sorb
developm ent without significa nt cha ra cter cha nge.

Potentia l conta m ina tion on site, which could b e m itiga ted.

Area  a round the site expected to b e uncongested a t pea k tim e, or site b elow the site size threshold where it would
b e expected to a ffect congestion.

1.8a  Im pa ct on herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct on T ree Preserva tion Order (T PO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 S ettlem ent cha ra cter sensitivity

6.1 Topogra phy constra ints

6.2a  Dista nce to ga s a nd oil pipelines

6.2b  Dista nce to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista nce to the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tion

3.2 Dista nce to nea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista nce to em ploym ent loca tions

3.4 Dista nce to loca l a m enities

3.5 Dista nce to nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school

3.7 Dista nce to nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Access to S tra tegic Roa d Network

4.1 Brownfield a nd Greenfield La nd

4.2 Im pa ct on a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa city to im prove a ccess to open spa ce

5.1 La ndsca pe sensitivity

6.5 Conta m ina tion constra ints

6.6 Tra ffic im pa ct

1.1 Im pa ct on Interna tiona lly Protected S ites

1.2 Im pa ct on Na tiona lly Protected sites

1.3a  Im pa ct on Ancient W oodla nd

1.4 Im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd

1.5 Im pa ct on BAP Priority S pecies or Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct on Loca l W ildlife S ites

1.3b  Im pa ct on Ancient/Vetera n Trees outside of
Ancient W oodla nd

3.4 Dista nce to loca l a m enities

(-)

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa ct on a rcha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green Belt

Site Reference: S R-0091

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedb a ck wa s received on HAR-A which is within or nea r to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further deta ils.

Dwellings: 1100

Agricultura l fields a nd gla sshouses/nurseriesSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Identified b y a gent

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 1,100 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0094 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 5.05

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at North of Villa Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site located some distance from the settlements of Roydon and Hall's Green, and adjacent to an area of glasshouses
within Conservation Area. Development  could have a detrimental impact on the rural / agricultural character of the
area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Outside IRZ requirement.

Site is partially within the buffer zone for Traditional Orchard. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0094

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

None

Dwellings: 126

Existing agricultural field.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 154 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0095 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 4.48

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Merry Weather Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site is located some distance from the settlements of Roydon and Halls Green, and adjacent to an area of
glasshouses within an Conservation Area. Development would likely have a detrimental impact on the rural /
agricultural character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

As a result of the site characteristics development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nurseries). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Outside IRZ requirement.

Site is partially within the buffer zone for Traditional Orchard. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to
accommodate development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0095

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

None

Dwellings: 126

Nursery (Glasshouses) and existing agriculutural field.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 126 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.68

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Villa Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site is an existing glasshouse close to the settlement of Roydon.  Loss of the greenhouse could affect the market
garden character of area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Outside IRZ requirement.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to
accommodate development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0096

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

None

Dwellings: 21

Nursery (Glasshouses) cover the site.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 21 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0107 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 3.37

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at Epping and Parsloe Road, Roydon, Essex (Blakes Farm)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Access off Parsloe or Epping Road.

Site is close to the south-western corner of Harlow, and development is not likely have an impact on the character of
the area.

The site is almost entirely within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel identified as important for preventing the sprawl of
Harlow.  The site is within a clear, consistent rural buffer area, and its release may harm the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 400m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination over small part of site (infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within BAP priority habitat with no main features and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

No effect likely on historic assets due to distance from site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0107

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 135

Agricultural fieldsSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 135 dwellings comprising 100 market homes and 35 affordable
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SR-0109 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 1.3

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Richmonds Farm, Parsloe Road, Epping Green, CM16 6QB
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Existing access off Parsloe Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent highly sensitive landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Industrial Works, Farm & Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The site is partially within a BAP priority habitat with no main features buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0109

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 37

Farmyard and Former NurserySLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 37 dwellings
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SR-0117 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 1.31

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: The paddock to the rear of Barn House, Farm Close, Roydon,
Essex, CM19 5LW
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Access to site would need to be through Farm Close or Temple Mead.

Site is on edge of Roydon. The scale of development and location of the site is unlikely to negatively impact the
character of the settlement.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (In filled Gravel Pit, Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is partially within a Woodland Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0117

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 39

Open land. SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 39 dwellings
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Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.37

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Hill Farm Nursery, Hamlet Hill, Roydon, Harlow, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Although protected trees are present, on or adjacent to the site, the tree cover as a whole is not subject to tree
protection.  It is likely that the protected trees could be incorporated into the layout, subject to reasonable care, without

Off Hamlet Hill.

Site is heavily vegetated plot within Roydon. Proposed density of development is higher than that of adjacent plots,
and therefore could negatively impact the character of the village.

100% greenfield site, 2,100m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0140

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 12

Wooded/scrublandSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 12 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 3.17

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Beale Oaken, Tylers Road, Roydon Hamlet, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Hamlet Hill.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement with scattered developments around it. Therefore, development is likely to
affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the area.

100% greenfield site, 2,400m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

As a result of the site characteristics development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination on east site (Horticultural Nursery / infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for BAP priority habitat with no main features. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Nazeing Church Fields LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to
accommodate development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0142

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 91

Dwelling and agricultural fieldSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 91 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0157 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 2.05

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Mount Pleasant House, Harlow Road, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Harlow Road.

Low density development is proposed on existing residential site. Therefore development is not likely to have an
impact on the character of the settlement.

95% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within the Wet Woodland and Deciduous Woodland buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0157

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 60

Dwelling house and gardensSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

SLAA site
contraints:

Lower density 30 dph

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 150 dwellings comprising 100 market homes and 50 affordable
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0167 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.44

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Belmont, Hamlet Hill, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Hamlet Hill.

Site located on Hamlets Hill outside of settlement, and is unlikely to have impact on settlement character.

80% greenfield site, 2,200m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (infilled pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within two buffer zones, and partially within another. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0167

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 13

Dwellings and gardensSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 13 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0169 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.53

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: The Old Coal Yard, off 32 High Street, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Existing access off High Street.

Site is on the edge of Roydon within Roydon Conservation Area.  The scale of development and location of the site is
unlikely to negatively impact the character of the settlement.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Coal Yard / Smithy / Depot). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would result in loss of a heritage asset or significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0169

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 16

NoneSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 16 dwellings
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0197 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.5

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land adjacent to Kingsmead, Epping Road, Roydon, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Current access from Epping Road, which may be constrained and require upgrading/improvement.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is partially within Woodland Pasture and Parkland and Deciduous Woodland buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the north of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Opportunity to enhance significance of the historical asset/ further reveal its significance / enhance the setting.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to
accommodate development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0197

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 5

Lawn, part of large domestic gardenSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 5 dwellings
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Dra wing No Issue
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Issue

Job  T itle

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.85

Parish: Roydon
Settlement:

Address: La nd a dja cent Brickfield W ood, off Old House La ne, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

©  Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of a lloca ting the site for the proposed use do not underm ine conserva tion ob jectives (a lone or in
com b ina tion with other sites).

0 Ba sed on the Im pa ct Risk Z ones there is no requirem ent to consult Na tura l Engla nd b eca use the proposed
developm ent is unlikely to pose a  risk to S S S I's.

S ite is a dja cent to or conta ins Ancient W oodla nd b ut possib le effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

0 S ite is unlikely to im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd.

(--) Fea tures a nd species in the site unlikely to b e reta ined a nd effects ca nnot b e m itiga ted.

(--) Fea tures a nd species in the site unlikely to b e reta ined a nd effects ca nnot b e m itiga ted.

0 No Ancient or Vetera n trees a re loca ted within the site.

T he extent of the protected tree cover on or a dja cent to the site would b e likely to ha ve a  significa nt a dverse im pa ct on
the suita b ility of the site for developm ent

No a ppa rent a ccess to site from  a ny roa d. No m ea ns of m itiga ting.

Low density developm ent is proposed which reflects the rura l cha ra cter of the a rea . T herefore, developm ent is not
likely to ha ve a n im pa ct on the cha ra cter of the a rea .

100% greenfield site, 1,000m  from  a n existing settlem ent (Ha rlow).

No potentia l conta m ina tion identified.

T he site is pa rtly within the 250m  b uffer for Ha rold’s Grove Ancient W oodla nd. T he site m a y directly a ffect a  sm a ll a rea
of the Ancient W oodla nd b uffer zone, b ut im pa cts m a y b e m itiga ted a ga inst through considered m a sterpla nning.

T he site is pa rtia lly within ha lf of a  Deciduous W oodla nd priority ha b ita t, a nd a dja cent to a  BAP priority ha b ita t with no
m a in fea ture. T he site is likely to directly a ffect the Deciduous W oodla nd ha b ita t a nd this m a y not b e m itiga b le.

S ite is pa rtly within the Brickfields W ood LW S  a nd m a y directly a ffect a  portion of the LW S , where fea tures a nd species
a re unlikely to b e fully reta ined. T he site is a lso within the 250m  b uffer for the W orlds End LW S  a nd is unlikely to a ffect
this LW S .

T he site ha s severely lim ited fea sib ility for developm ent a s a  result of the extensive presence of protected trees,
either on or a dja cent to the site.

T here is no m ea ns of a ccess to the site a nd no likely prospect of a chieving a ccess.

Developm ent is unlikely to ha ve a n effect on settlem ent cha ra cter.

No topogra phy constra ints a re identified in the site.

Ga s or oil pipelines do not pose a ny constra int to the site.

Power lines do not pose a  constra int to the site.

S ite within Flood Z one 1.

Proposed site loca ted within the setting of a  herita ge a sset a nd effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

T here is a  m edium  likelihood tha t further a rcha eologica l a ssets m a y b e discovered on the site, b ut potentia l is
unknown as a  result of previous la ck of investiga tion.

S ite lies outside of a rea s identified a s b eing a t risk of poor a ir qua lity.

S ite is within Green Belt, where the level of ha rm  ca used b y relea se of the la nd for developm ent would b e high or
very high.

S ite is m ore tha n 4000m  from  the nea rest ra il or tub e sta tion.

S ite b etween 400m  a nd 1000m  of a  b us stop.

S ite is m ore tha n 2400m  from  a n em ploym ent site/loca tion.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  nea rest town, la rge villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school.

S ite is m ore tha n 4000m  from  the nea rest seconda ry school.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest GP surgery.

Not a pplica b le.

Ma jority of the site is greenfield la nd tha t is neither within nor a dja cent to a  settlem ent.

Developm ent would involve the loss of the b est a nd m ost versa tile a gricultura l la nd (gra des 1-3).

Developm ent unlikely to involve the loss of pub lic open spa ce.

T he site fa lls within a n a rea  of high la ndsca pe sensitivity - vulnera b le to cha nge a nd una b le to a b sorb
developm ent without significa nt cha ra cter cha nge.

No conta m ina tion issues identified on site to da te.

Area  a round the site expected to b e uncongested a t pea k tim e, or site b elow the site size threshold where it would
b e expected to a ffect congestion.

1.8a  Im pa ct on herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct on T ree Preserva tion Order (T PO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 S ettlem ent cha ra cter sensitivity

6.1 Topogra phy constra ints

6.2a  Dista nce to ga s a nd oil pipelines

6.2b  Dista nce to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista nce to the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tion

3.2 Dista nce to nea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista nce to em ploym ent loca tions

3.4 Dista nce to loca l a m enities

3.5 Dista nce to nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school

3.7 Dista nce to nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Access to S tra tegic Roa d Network

4.1 Brownfield a nd Greenfield La nd

4.2 Im pa ct on a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa city to im prove a ccess to open spa ce

5.1 La ndsca pe sensitivity

6.5 Conta m ina tion constra ints

6.6 Tra ffic im pa ct

1.1 Im pa ct on Interna tiona lly Protected S ites

1.2 Im pa ct on Na tiona lly Protected sites

1.3a  Im pa ct on Ancient W oodla nd

1.4 Im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd

1.5 Im pa ct on BAP Priority S pecies or Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct on Loca l W ildlife S ites

1.3b  Im pa ct on Ancient/Vetera n Trees outside of
Ancient W oodla nd

3.4 Dista nce to loca l a m enities

(-)

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa ct on a rcha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green Belt

Site Reference: S R-0214

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedb a ck wa s received on HAR-A which is within or nea r to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further deta ils.

Dwellings: 26

W ooded a rea  surrounded b y a gricultura l fields.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assum ption b a sed on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 26 dwellings
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SR-0241 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title
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Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.94

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land on South side of Common Road (Rosewood Farm], Broadley
Common, Essex [Title number: EX453918] and land at rear of
Meadow Lodge, Epping Road, Nazeing, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Common Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area, subject to sensitive design to reflect the sites location within a
Conservation Area.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to existing settlements (Loughton and Buckhurst Hill).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Smallholding / Stables). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to
accommodate development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0241

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 38

NoneSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 38 dwellings comprising 8 market homes and 30 affordable homes
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Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 39.97

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Roydon, West Area
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Numerous access points.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Some 94% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher risk flood areas 2, 3a and 3b, covering 6%, are located in the northern
corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Most of the site falls within low/very low sensitivity Green Belt parcels; a small area extends into a medium sensitivity
parcel. Integration of sensitive planting at the western edge would limit the harm to the purposes of the wider Green
Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination over parts of the site (Farmyards / infilled Gravel Pits). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within a portion of a Wood Pasture and Parkland habitat, and is adjacent to three habitats. The site
is likely to directly and indirectly affect the habitats, but these effects can be mitigated.

There are 4 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed in the centre of the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0303

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 1200

Broad Area West of Roydon comprising agricultural fields.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 1200 dwellings
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Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 9.12
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Settlement:

Address: Roydon, North-east Area
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Harlow Road.

Proposed development provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce the
character of the outlying eastern parts of Roydon, subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent listed buildings.

Some 94% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering 6%, is located on the
eastern edge of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

The majority of the site is within moderate/very low sensitivity Green Belt parcels and touches a very high sensitivity
Green Belt parcel. If released, the existing heavily planted eastern edge would limit harm to the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination over small parts of the site (Brickworks / Gravel Pit / infilled pond). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland. It is in four buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect
the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0304

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 273

Broad Area North-east of RoydonSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 273 dwellings
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Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 14.05

Parish: Roydon
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Address: Roydon, south-east Area
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Subject to care in layout.

Access would need to be substantially upgraded with new access points (existing access is not sufficient).

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the semi-rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

The majority of the site is located within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel. The site area is well aligned with identified
buffer features which would limit potential harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt if the site was released.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space and the recreation ground has been omitted for the
development site boundary. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination over small part of the site (Sewage Works). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to two BAP priority habitats and lies within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the LWS.

There are 3 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed at the edges of the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0306

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 422

Broad Area south-east of RoydonSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Based on promoter material. Developer proposals recognise
potential to provide a 'green buffer'.

SLAA site
contraints:

None

Capacity re-assessed based on promoter material. Site boundary
re-drawing removing the recreation ground and allotments.

Site selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 200 dwellings.
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Drawing No Issue

SR-0423 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.88

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land East of Little Brook Road, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

(-) Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Access would need to be achieved through existing properties along road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

100% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is almost wholly within a Wet Woodland buffer and partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or transposition.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

No effect likely on historic assets due to distance from site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0423

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 27

NoneSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 27 dwellings
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SR-0424 P1

Drawing Status

Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 4.36

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Water Lane Cottage and Adjacent Field
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

0 Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in
combination with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Off Water Lane.

Site is within a very low density area with scattered developments around it. Therefore, development is likely to affect
the predominantly rural character of the area.

Some 98% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a, covering 2%, are located in the northern
corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Almost all of the site is within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which prevents the sprawl of Harlow. The Green Belt
parcel is a gateway point to the town with added strategic importance and its release may harm the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 800m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination over part of site (Smithy). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within a small area of a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and in the related buffer zone.
The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and
effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to
change and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0424

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 131

NoneSLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

None

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 131 dwellings
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Drawing Status
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Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 0.24

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Parkfields Garages, Nos. 4-19, Roydon
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSI's.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Current access off Parkfields, which may require upgrading.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is existing garages and parking within the settlement and
provides a opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is adjacent to a Woodland Pasture and Parkland BAP priority habitat and is in the relevant buffer zone. The
site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

No effect likely on historic assets due to distance from site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below the size threshold where it would be expected to affect congestion (e.g. employment site or housing
site with capacity of <25 dwellings).

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0675

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

Dwellings: 4

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

SLAA site
contraints:

Site is an awkward shape.

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 7 dwellings
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Drawing Status
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Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Size (ha): 6.33

Parish: Roydon

Settlement:

Address: Land at Epping Road, Roydon, Harlow, Essex
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria

(-) Effects of allocating the site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of the development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

0 Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

0 No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Existing track off Epping Road, which would require upgrading to support development.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Almost all the site is within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel which is separated from the wider Green Belt by dense
planted buffers to the east. If the site was released it would have limited harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be
implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Proposed site located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportdwellingy to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

The site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - vulnerable to change and unable to absorb
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time, or site below the site size threshold where it would
be expected to affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.4 Distance to local amenities

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

Site Reference: SR-0890

Primary use: Housing

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

Dwellings: 60

One residential dwelling with outbuildings and garden and
agricultural field to the rear

SLAA notes:

SLAA source
for baseline
yield:

Indicated in Request for Pre-Application Planning Advice form
(dwellings equivalent to 9 dph)

SLAA site
contraints:

Site is 90% covered by a SR-0306. As such the yield is reduced for
this site to avoid double counting.

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

SLAA yield: 60
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